Compliance Committee of the Board of Directors. As more fully described in Note E, Goodwill also has
availability under the line of credit of $13,500 should an unanticipated liquidity need be identified.

Goodwill Industries of Southeastern Wisconsin, Inc. and Affiliates

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - CONTINUED

December 31, 2024 and 2023
(In thousands)

24

NOTE O - REVISION OF PREVIOUSLY ISSUED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Goodwill identified an error in its previously issued consolidated financial statements related to the recording
of certain amounts related to Goodwill’s Health Savings account, as discussed in Note B. Goodwill
evaluated the error in accordance with ASC 250, Accounting Changes and Error Corrections, and
concluded it was not material to any previously reported financial statements. However, in order to improve
the consistency and comparability of the consolidated financial statements, Goodwill will revise the
consolidated financial statements and related disclosures to correct the errors in future financial statements.
Refer to the table below for the changes to the consolidated financial statements.

As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Revised

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position,
as of December 31, 2023:

Net assets, beginning of year $ 181,652 $ (530) $ 181,122
Net assets, end of year 184,420 (730) 183,690
Accrued liabilities 19,116 730 19,846

Consolidated Statement of Activities, year
ended December 31, 2023:

Program services $ 458,350 $ 200 $ 458,550
Operating expenses 495,123 200 495,323
Change in net assets 2,768 (200) 2,568

NOTE P - SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Goodwill evaluated its December 31, 2024 consolidated financial statements for subsequent events through
June 11, 2025, the date the consolidated financial statements were issued. Goodwill is not aware of any
subsequent events that would require recognition or disclosure in the consolidated financial statements,
except as disclosed below.

Effective May 26, 2025, the line of credit was amended to extend the expiration date to October 31, 2026.

	2024 Goodwill Industries WI SF FS
	Pages from 2024 Goodwill Industries WI LF FS